
Page 1 to 9

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/000068-2021 

Tender

The Provision of a Low to Medium Support Project/Hostel
for Rough Sleepers

City of London Corporation

F02: Contract notice

Notice identifier: 2021/S 000-000068
Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-02878a  
Published 4 January 2021, 11:08pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

City of London Corporation

Guildhall

London

EC2P 2EJ

Contact

Chris Mulhall

Email

Chris.mulhall@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Telephone

+44 2076063030

Country

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/000068-2021
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/000068-2021
mailto:Chris.mulhall@cityoflondon.gov.uk


Page 2 to 9

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKI - LONDON

Internet address(es)

Main address

https://www.cityoflondon.gov.uk

I.3) Communication

The procurement documents are available for unrestricted and full direct access, free of
charge, at

https://www.capitalesourcing.com

Additional information can be obtained from the above-mentioned address

Tenders or requests to participate must be submitted electronically via

https://www.capitalesourcing.com

Tenders or requests to participate must be submitted to the above-mentioned address

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Regional or local authority

I.5) Main activity

General public services

https://www.cityoflondon.gov.uk
https://www.capitalesourcing.com
https://www.capitalesourcing.com


Page 3 to 9

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

The Provision of a Low to Medium Support Project/Hostel for Rough Sleepers

Reference number

prj_COL_17893

II.1.2) Main CPV code

85000000 - Health and social work services

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

The City of London Corporation (The City) is undertaking a 1 stage procurement process
in relation to a low to medium support project/hostel for Rough Sleepers (the 'Service').

The Service will commission a supported accommodation service for former rough
sleepers with low to medium support needs who need to live in a supported environment
for a period after living on the streets. 

Further information for this opportunity can be found in II.2.4) Description of the
procurement field (of this notice).

II.1.5) Estimated total value

Value excluding VAT: £900,000

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.2) Description

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

85300000 - Social work and related services



Page 4 to 9

85320000 - Social services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKI - LONDON

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

The Service to be procured from the proposed contract is classified under Schedule 3 of
the Public Contracts Regulations 2015 as “Provision of services to the
community”.Therefore, the Service advertised in this contract notice fall among those
listed in Annex XIV to Directive 2014/24/EU and the full obligations set out in that directive
do not apply. For the avoidance of doubt, the contract is to be procured in accordance
with the Public Contracts Regulations 2015 Regulations 74 to 78, more commonly known
as the Light Touch Regime. The precise procurement process to be used is as described
in the procurement documents.

The procurement is being run as a one stage process, resembling the open procedure
and its main features - which includes the core elements of the standard Selection
Questionnaire (SQ). Any organisation that considers itself able to meet the requirements
of the selection criteria within the Qualification Envelope is invited to submit a tender.

The requirements of the Service are set out in the procurement documents, particularly
the Service Specification - available from: https://www.capitalesourcing.com

The Service will support rough sleepers to move off the streets, have their immediate
health, support and care needs met, and identify suitable long-term accommodation to
move on to that is suitable to their needs. 

The Service will work with residents to tackle any issues (ie: access to benefits,
dependency issues, emotional or mental health needs, offending behaviour) that may act
as a barrier to longer term resettlement and maintaining a life away from the streets. This
includes thoroughly assessing needs, working to mitigate any risks, developing a
personalised, psychologically informed, person-centred support plan with each resident
and a move on plan which will ensure that the service user moves on as promptly as
possible so that an appropriate degree of throughput is achieved.

The procurement seeks to attract tenders from suitably qualified support providers who
can offer a building (of an appropriate size, standard and location) as part of the tender
from which they can offer this service. The building needs to be within easy reach of the
Square Mile (within 3 miles of any boundary) because rough sleepers from the City may
not be willing to move into accommodation that is too far away from their sleep site, and
outreach workers who will be taking rough sleepers to the service cannot afford to waste

https://www.capitalesourcing.com


Page 5 to 9

time travelling long distances. The building has to have between 15-25 single bedrooms
so as to allow for sufficient economies of scale but not to be so large as to become
difficult to manage. The Specification will make clear the number and type of communal
facilities also required.

Organisations should note that the total fixed budget for this Service is £900,000 and is
based on a core budget of 180,000 GBP per annum. 

The duration of the contract is three (3) years, with the option to extend up to two (2)
further years in annual increments. The Contract is intended to commence 1st April 2021
to 31st March 2024.

The estimated total value of the contract is also stated in II.1.5) and II.2.6) of this notice
and is for the entire duration, i.e. including the optional extensions.

Organisations should be aware that due to the contract value (of the Service), any
contract formed as a result of this procurement process shall be executed as a deed.
Organisations should seek independent legal advice on the implications of this prior to
submitting their tender, where appropriate.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Price is not the only award criterion and all criteria are stated only in the procurement
documents

II.2.6) Estimated value

Value excluding VAT: £9,000,000

II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system

Duration in months

36

This contract is subject to renewal

Yes

Description of renewals

This will be upon expiry of the contract and subject to internal approvals

II.2.10) Information about variants



Page 6 to 9

Variants will be accepted: No

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: Yes

Description of options

The duration of the contract will be three (3) years, with the option to extend up to two (2)
further years in annual increments.

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

Section III. Legal, economic, financial and technical information

III.1) Conditions for participation

III.1.2) Economic and financial standing

Selection criteria as stated in the procurement documents

III.1.3) Technical and professional ability

Selection criteria as stated in the procurement documents



Page 7 to 9

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: No

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate

Date

25 January 2021

Local time

12:00pm

IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted

English

IV.2.6) Minimum time frame during which the tenderer must maintain the tender

Duration in months: 6 (from the date stated for receipt of tender)

IV.2.7) Conditions for opening of tenders

Date

25 January 2021

Local time

12:00pm



Page 8 to 9

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.1) Information about recurrence

This is a recurrent procurement: No

VI.3) Additional information

This procurement process is being undertaken using the electronic tendering system
'CapitaleSourcing' (url:www.capitalesourcing.com). Suppliers will need to register an
interest on the system in order to participate and registration is free.

This is a one stage procurement process; therefore, suppliers will need to register an
interest on the system and submit a tender submission no later than 12.00 on 25.01.2021
in order to participate.

Tender submissions cannot be uploaded after the return deadline.

The estimated value given at II.2.6) is for the full duration of the contract, which is up to
five (5) years in total.Organisations should note that the fixed budget for this Service will
be 900,000 GBP and is based on one core budget (180,000 GBP per annum).

The contracting authority reserves the right at any time to vary the timescales in this
notice, cease the procurement process and not award the contract or to award only part of
the opportunity described in this notice.If the contracting authority takes up any of these
rights then it will not be responsible for, or pay the expenses or losses, which may be
incurred by any candidate or tenderer as a result. Economic operators are solely
responsible for their costs and expenses incurred in connection with the preparation of
their tender submissions and all stages throughout the procurement. Under no
circumstances will the contracting authority be liable for costs or expense borne by the
economic operators.

The Service advertised in this notice fall under the services listed in Annex XIV to
Directive 2014/24/EU of the European Parliament and of the Council and the contracting
authority is not obliged to follow The Public Contracts Regulations 2015 in full. The
procurement process that will apply to the Service is specified in the procurement
documents accordingly.

Any questions relating to this procurement must be made via the correspondence area in
the Capital eSourcing system.

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

https://www.capitalesourcing.com


Page 9 to 9

High Court, Royal Courts of Justice

Strand

London

WC2A 2LL

Country

United Kingdom

VI.4.3) Review procedure

Precise information on deadline(s) for review procedures

The contracting authority will incorporate a minimum 10 calendar days (when using
electronic means) standstill period at the point information on the award of the contract is
communicated to tenderers. This period allows unsuccessful tenderers to challenge the
decision to award a contract before a contract is executed. The Public Contracts
Regulations 2015 ('Regulations') provide for aggrieved parties who have been harmed or
at risk of harm by a breach of the rules to take action in the High Court (England, Wales
and Northern Ireland). Any such action must be brought promptly and within the time
limits as defined in the above regulations. Where a contract has not been entered into the
court may order the setting aside of the award decision or order the contracting authority
to amend any document and may award damages. If the contract has been entered into
the court has the options to award damages and/or to shorten or order the contract
ineffective.

VI.4.4) Service from which information about the review procedure may be obtained

High Court, Royal Courts of Justice

Strand

London

WC2A 2LL

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.3) Communication
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.5) Estimated total value
	II.1.6) Information about lots

	II.2) Description
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.6) Estimated value
	II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
	II.2.10) Information about variants
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section III. Legal, economic, financial and technical information
	III.1) Conditions for participation
	III.1.2) Economic and financial standing
	III.1.3) Technical and professional ability


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate
	IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted
	IV.2.6) Minimum time frame during which the tenderer must maintain the tender
	IV.2.7) Conditions for opening of tenders


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.1) Information about recurrence
	VI.3) Additional information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body
	VI.4.3) Review procedure
	VI.4.4) Service from which information about the review procedure may be obtained



		2026-01-11T16:21:53+0000
	TCPDF




